

No. 23-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE and TYLER WOJNAROWSKI,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,
Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, C.K. SALES CO.,
LLC, and FLOWERS FOODS, INC.,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
Counsel of Record

ELLEN NOBLE
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
lnicholls@publicjustice.net

HANNAH KIESCHNICK
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street
Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. When the FAA Was Passed, the Meaning
 of Workers “Engaged in Commerce”
 Included Last-Mile Transportation
 Workers. 3

 II. Today, Courts Widely Agree that Last-
 Mile Drivers and Those who Work
 Closely with Such Transportation Are
 Engaged in Interstate Commerce..... 7

 A. Courts Consistently Interpret the
 FAA’s § 1 Exemption to Encompass
 Last-Mile Drivers..... 7

 B. This Interpretation of “Engaged in
 Commerce” Is Consistent with How
 Courts Have Interpreted Similar
 Statutes. 12

 III. Excluding Last-Mile Drivers Would
 Undermine the Transportation-Worker
 Exemption’s Purpose and Lead to
 Absurd Results. 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Baltimore & O. S. W. R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	6, 13
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Carmona Mendoza v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Bolle</i> , 284 U.S. 74 (1931).....	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Foxworthy v. Hiland Dairy Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	18
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....	12

<i>McGee v. Corp. Express Delivery Sys.</i> , No. 01 C 1245, 2003 WL 22757757 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2003).....	16
<i>Miller v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 21-36048, 2023 WL 5665771 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2023)	9
<i>Mitchell v. C.W. Vollmer & Co., Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 427 (1955).....	16, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	21
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	4
<i>Muller v. Roy Miller Freight Lines, LLC</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 1056 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	10
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	7, 19
<i>Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co., Inc.</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Norfolk & W. R.R. Co. v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 136 U.S. 114 (1890).....	5, 6
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	13
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	11

<i>Philadelphia & R. Ry. Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920).....	5
<i>Philadelphia & R. Ry. Co v. Di Donato</i> , 256 U.S. 327 (1921).....	7
<i>Philadelphia, B. & W. R. Co. v. Smith</i> , 250 U.S. 101 (1919).....	7
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 9, 14
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Puckett</i> , 244 U.S. 571 (1917).....	7
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Moore</i> , 228 U.S. 433 (1913).....	5
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, L. & W.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	4, 14
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	16
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 19, 20
<i>Tenney Eng'g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Machine Workers of Am. (U.E.) Local 437</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	13
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11

<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	9, 13, 14
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	9, 16, 17

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 511a	12
13 U.S.C. § 303	12
15 U.S.C. § 13	12
15 U.S.C. § 26a	12
15 U.S.C. § 291	12
15 U.S.C. § 1221	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962	12
21 U.S.C. § 373	12
29 U.S.C. § 207	12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 6276	12
42 U.S.C. § 6391	12
45 U.S.C. § 51	4, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 220 (2d ed. 1910).....3

Bouvier’s Law Dictionary and Concise
Encyclopedia 532 (8th ed. 1914).....3, 4

Scalia, Antonin, *Assorted Canards of
Contemporary Legal Analysis*,
40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1989-90)15
